

IN THE UNITED STATES TAX COURT

SUNIL S. PATEL AND
LAURIE MCANALLY PATEL,

Petitioners,

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,

Respondent.

Docket Nos. 24344-17, 11352-18, and
25268-18

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICUS CURIAE*

AND

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Joseph D. Henschman (T.C. No. HJ2T613)
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION FOUNDATION
122 C Street N.W., Suite #700
Washington, D.C. 20001
703.683.5700
jbh@ntu.org

August 21, 2024

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF

Pursuant to Tax Court Rule 151.1(b) and this Court’s Order on July 19, 2024, the National Taxpayers Union Foundation (“NTUF”) moves for leave to file the attached *amicus curiae* brief in support of Petitioners. *See* Order, *Sunil S. Patel & Laurie McAnally Patel v. CIR*, T.C. No. 24344-17 (July 19, 2024), Dkt. No. 366. All parties consent to the filing of motion for leave to file an *amicus curiae* brief.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ECONOMIC SUBSTANCE DOCTRINE MUST BE USED ONLY WHEN RELEVANT AND NARROWLY APPLIED.	3
A. Courts Need to Make a Threshold Determination that the Economic Substance Doctrine Applies.	3
B. Section 7701(o) Does Not Apply to Merely Taking a Tax Advantage Specifically Created by Congress.	5
CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	11
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boulware v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 421 (2008)	6
<i>Busse v. C.I.R.</i> , 479 F.2d 1147 (7th Cir. 1973)	4
<i>Clajon Gas Co., L.P. v. C.I.R.</i> , 354 F.3d 786 (8th Cir. 2004)	4
<i>Duke Energy Nat. Gas Corp. v. Comm’r</i> , 172 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1999)	4
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. & Affiliated Cos. v. C.I.R.</i> , 689 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Gitlitz v. Comm’r</i> , 531 U.S. 206 (2001)	6
<i>Hassett v. Welch</i> , 303 U.S. 303 (1938)	4
<i>Helvering v. Gregory</i> , 69 F.2d 809 (2d Cir. 1934)	9
<i>Kisor v. McDonough</i> , 995 F.3d 1347 (Fed. Cir. 2021)	4
<i>Royal Caribbean Cruises, Ltd. v. United States</i> , 108 F.3d 290 (11th Cir. 1997)	4
<i>Sacks v. Comm’r</i> , 69 F.3d 982 (9th Cir. 1995)	7
<i>Saginaw Bay Pipeline Co. v. United States</i> , 338 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2003)	4
<i>Summa Holdings, Inc. v. Comm’r of Int. Rev.</i> , 848 F.3d 779 (6th Cir. 2017)	9

<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , 798 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 2015)	4
--	---

Statutes

26 U.S.C § 170(h)	7
26 U.S.C. § 1361 <i>et seq.</i>	6
26 U.S.C. § 199A.....	2
26 U.S.C. § 47.....	7
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)	1, 10
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(1).....	3
26 U.S.C. § 7701(o)(5)(C)	3

Other Authorities

Alexandra M. Walsh, <i>Formally Legal, Probably Wrong: Corporate Tax Shelters, Practical Reason and the New Textualism</i> , 53 STAN. L. REV. 1541 (2001)	9
Andy Grewal, <i>When Is the Economic Substance Doctrine ‘Relevant’ to a Transaction?</i> (Iowa Legal Studies R. Paper No. 2023-29) (Sep. 2023)	5
Cong. R. Serv., FEDERAL LAND OWNERSHIP: OVERVIEW AND DATA (Mar. 3, 2017)	8
David P. Hariton, <i>Sorting Out the Tangle of Economic Substance</i> , 52 TAX LAW. 235 (1999).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 111-443 (2010).....	4
Int. Rev. Serv., SOI Tax Stats — Individual Noncash Charitable Contributions	7
Int. Rev. Serv., SOI Tax Stats — S Corporation Statistics.....	6
Jonathan H. Choi, <i>The Substantive Canons of Tax Law</i> , 72 STAN. L. REV. 195 (2020).....	9

S Corp. Ass’n, LARGE S CORPORATIONS AND THE TAX CUTS AND JOBS ACT: THE ECONOMIC FOOTPRINT OF THE PASS-THROUGH SECTOR AND THE IMPACT OF THE TCJA (Oct., 2019)7

Tess Scharlemann and Eileen van Straelen, American Economic Ass’n, MORE TAX, LESS REFI? THE MORTGAGE INTEREST DEDUCTION AND MONETARY POLICY PASS-THROUGH (Dec. 20 2022).....8
